
FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICES PROVIDER AGREEMENT

This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this 1st day of June, 2017, by and between
the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and
NOSSAMAN LLP a California corporation whose address is 621 Capital Mall, 25th Floor,
Sacramento, CA 95814, (hereinafter "Provider"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On September 16, 2013, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Provider (hereinafter "2013 Agreement") with compensation not to exceed $18,000.

B. In 2014, the Provider's services were paid with a Purchase Order with compensation
totaling $4,500.

C. In 2015, the Provider's services were paid with a Purchase Order with compensation
totaling $4,500.

D. On June 1, 2016, an agreement was entered into by and between City and Provider
(hereinafter "2016 Agreement") with compensation not to exceed $24,000.

E. City and Provider desire to modify the 2016 Agreement on the terms and conditions
set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Paragraph 1 of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

TERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence on 1st day of June 2016 and shall
terminate on the 3lsl day of May, 2019.

2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER: Bythe7th day ofeach month, Provider shall submit to
the City an invoice for the total amount of work done the previous month. Pricing and
accounting ofcharges are to be according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit A-l and
incorporated herein by this reference.

Extra work must be approved in writing by the City Manager of his/her designee prior to
performance and shallbe paidon a TimeandMaterial basis. Thetotalcompensation for the
work under this Amendment is not to exceed $48,000. The total compensation for this
Agreement is $99,000.

Nossaman Amend



3. Except as expressly modified herein, al1other terms and covenants set forth in the Agreement
shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

NOSSAMAN LLP

A California corporation

IoujuL
David Kimport
Partner

Nossaman Amend

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Jill Keimach

City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Elizabeth D. Warmerdam

Assistant City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City-Attorney

Janet C. Kern

City Attorney



NOSSAMAN LLP

TO: Jill Keimach, City Manager
LizWarmerdam, Assistant City Manager
City of Alameda

FROM: Ashley Walker, Policy Advisor
Jennifer Capitolo, Senior Policy Advisor
Nossaman, LLP

DATE: May 15, 2017

RE: 2017-18 Contract Scope of Services

Exhibit Al

Memorandum

Nossaman has had the pleasure of working with the City of Alameda since 2013.
During that time, Nossaman worked in partnership with the City to secure over $12.2
million in grant funding. Those successes include:

• In 2014, Nossaman worked with the City to secure $201,200 for Estuary Park
through the Housing Related Parks Program.

• In 2014, Nossaman worked with the Parks and Recreation Department to submit
two applications for funding for Jean Sweeney Open Space Park through the
Outdoor Recreation and Legacy Partnership Program and the Active
Transportation Program and successfully secured $2,731 million combined.

• In 2015, Nossaman worked with the Parks and Recreation Department to submit
an application for funding through the Land and Water Conservation Fund and
were successfully awarded $2 million for the Jean Sweeny Open Space Park.

• In 2016, Nossaman worked with the City to submit an Active Transportation
Program application for Central Avenue and successfully secured over $7.3
million.

In addition to these successful applications, Nossaman assisted with the following two
grant applications that are currently under review:

• A Housing Related Parks Program application through the California Department
of Housing and Community Development, requesting $224,350 for the Littlejohn
Park rehabilitation project.

An Urban Greening Program application through the California Natural
Resources Agency, requesting over $2.2 million to complete two contiguous



Nossaman Scope of Services
Page 2

sections of the Cross Alameda Trail: the one-block Atlantic Avenue street section

and the Ralph Appezzato Memorial Parkway (RAMP) urban trail section.

Through our team's experience in securing tens of millions of dollars in state funding for
local projects, we have the ability to assist in the development of competitive proposals
that will provide grant funding for the priority projects of the City of Alameda. Ashley
Walker will serve as the primary contact for the City in providing the following services:

• Meet with representatives from the City to discuss the priority projects for which
we are seeking grant funds. I

• Develop a strategic plan to seek grant funding for the City's priority projects that
outlines the opportunities, timing, and probability of securing funds.

• Provide timely updates regarding upcoming grant opportunities.
• Coordinate meetings with grant making agencies and organizations to review

potential City projects.
• Review grant applications and related materials and provide feedback on

approach.

• Coordinate support for grant applications from Legislative Representatives.
• Maintain regular communication with representatives from the City and the grant

making agency regarding the progress of the grant review process.
• Assist the City with any follow up needed once the grant funds have been

secured.

For the aforementioned services, Nossaman proposes a monthly retainer of $2,000 per
month beginning June 1, 2017 and commencing May 31, 2019. If the City desires grant
writing services, a flat fee per application will be negotiated once the grant opportunity
has been identified. We at Nossaman appreciate your confidence in our Firm, and look
forward to working with you to secure grant funding for the priority projects of the City of
Alameda.



a.cord CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ll/1/2017 DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

4/25/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

producer Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC
725 S. FigueroaStreet, 35th Fl.
CA License #0F15767
Los Angeles CA 90017
(213)689-0065

CONTACT
NAME:
PHONE I FAX
(A/C, No,Ext): | (A/C, No):
E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A Vigilant Insurance Company 20397

insured Nossaman LLP
1358322 777 South Figueroa Street,34thFloor

Los Angeles CA 90017

INSURER B Federal Insurance Company 20281

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES NOSSAPI CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1403 1060 REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

~~I CLAIMS-MADE | v | OCCURw
Ded. $25.000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

policy| |pggr [x]loc
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

X

X

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY X

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

X OCCUR

ADDL
INSD

Y

N

SUBR
WVD

Y

N

POLICY NUMBER

35767154

70205924

79781932

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYYI

11/1/2016

11/1/2016

11/1/2016

POLICY EXP
(MM/DDfYYYY)

11/1/2017

11/1/2017

11/1/2017

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH occurrence

1,000,000

,000,000

10,000

,000,000

$ 2,000,000

2,000,000

$ 1,000,000

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

10,000,000UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 10,000,000

DED X RETENTION $0
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH|

LH
N 71643605 5/1/2017 5/1/2018 v PER

A | STATUTE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

OTH
Ier

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L- DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$ XXXXXXX

1,000,000
,000,000

1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space is required)
The City of Alameda, its City Council, boards, commissions, officials, employees, and volunteers are named as Additional Insured to the extent provided by
the policy language or endorsement issued or approved by the insurance carrier. Waiver of Subrogation applies per attached endorsement(s)or policy language.
Notice of Cancellation applies per attached letter or endorsement(s).

, ,uc

14031060

City ofAlameda
Attn: Risk Manager
2263 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda CA 94501

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

Risk
See Attachments

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

©19T88

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

D CORPORATION. All rights reserved



Liability Insurance

Endorsement

PoScy Period 11/1/2016 - 11/1/2017

Effective Date 11/1/2016

Policy Number 35767154

Insured Nossaman, LLP

NameofCompany Vigilant Insurance Gompany

DateIssued 11/1/2016

This Endorsement applies to the following forms:

GENERAL LIABILITY

Who Is An Insured

Scheduled Person Or

Organization

Liability Insurance
Form 80-02-2367

Attachment Code : D480466

Certificate ID : 14031060

Under Who Is An Insured, the following provision is added:

Subject to all of the terms and conditions of this insurance, any person or
organization shown in the Schedule, acting pursuant to a written contract or
agreement between you and such person or organization, is an insured; but they
are insureds only with respect to liabilityarising out of your operations, or your
premises, if you are obligated, pursuant to such contract or agreement, to provide
them with such insurance as is afforded by this policy.

However, no such person or organization is an insured with respect to any:

• assumption of liability by them in a contract or agreement. This limitation
does not apply to the liability for damages for injury or damage, to which this
insurance applies, that the person or organization would have in the absence
of such contract or agreement.

• damages arising out of their sole negligence.

Schedule

PERSON OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT YOU ARE OBLIGATED,
PURSUANT TO WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT BETWEEN

YOU AND SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION, TO PROVIDE WITH
SUCH INSURANCE AS IS AFFORDED BY THIS POLICY BUT THEY

ARE "INSUREDS" ONLY IF AND TO THE MINIMUM EXTENT THAT

SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT REQUIRES THE PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION TO BE AFFORDED STATUS AS AN "INSURED".

Additional Insured

(if applicable
Page 1



Liability Endorsement
(continued)

HOWEVER, NO PERSON OR ORGANIZATION IS AN "INSURED"
UNDER THIS PROVISION WHO IS MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED

UNDER ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THE WHO IS AN INSURED

SECTION OF THIS POLICY (REGARDLESS OF ANY LIMITATION
APPLICABLE THERETO).

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Liability Insurance Additional Insured - Page 2
Form 80-02-2367 Endorsement

Attachment Code: D480466

Certificate ID: 14031060



Conditions

(continued)

Transfer OrWaiver Of
Rights OfRecovery
AgainstOthers

Wewill waive the rightof recovery wewould otherwise have hadagainst anotherperson
or organization, for loss to which this insuranceapplies, provided the insured has
waivedtheir rights of recoveryagainstsuch person or organization in a contract or
agreement that is executed before
such loss. I

To the extent that the insured's rights to recover allor part of anypayment madeunder
this insurance have not been waived, those fights are transferred to us. The insured
must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request, the insured willbring suit or
transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

This condition does not applyto medical expenses.

Liability Insurance
Form 80-02-2000 (Rev. 4-01) Contract Page 24 of 32

Attachment Code: D480469

Certificate ID : 14031060



Policy 70205924 COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insuranceprovided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

This endorsement modifies the Business Auto Coverage Form.

1. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION ParagraphA2b.
- CANCELLATION - of the COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

form IL 00 17 is deleted and replaced with the following:
b. 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any
other reason.

2. BROAD FORM INSURED

A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or Formed Organizations As
Insureds

The Named Insured shown In the Declarations is amended to include:

1. Any legally incorporated subsidiary in which you own more than
50%of the voting stock on the effective date of the Coverage Form.
However, the Named Insured does not include any subsidiary that is an
"insured" under any other automobile policy or would be an "insured"
under such a policy but for its termination or the exhaustion of its Limit
of Insurance.

2. Any organization that Is acquired or formed by you and over which
you maintain majority1 ownership. I lowever, the Named Insured does not
include any newly formed or acquired organization:
(a) That is a partnership, joint venture or limited liabilitycompany;
(b) That is an "insured" under any other automobile policy;
(c) That has exhausted its Limit of Insurance under any other policy; or
(d) 180 days or.more after its acquisition or formation by you, unless you
have given us written notice of the acquisition or formation.
Coverage does not apply to "bodily injur}'" or "property damage" that
results from an "accident" that occurred before you formed or acquired
the organization.
B. Employees as Insureds
Paragraph A.l. - WIIO IS AN INSURED - of SECTION II -
LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to add the following:
d. Any "employee" of yours while using a covered "auto" you don't own,
hire or

(1) with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered
"auto"; and
(2) for "bodily injur}1" or "property damage" caused by an "accident"
which takes place after:
(a)You executed the "insured contract" or written agreement; or
(b) The permit has been issued to you.
3. FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE EXCLUSION 5.- FELLOW

EMPLOYEE - of SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not

apply.
4. PHYSICAL DAMAGE- ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY

TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE Paragraph A4.a. -
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES - of SECTION III - PHYSICAL

DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to provide a limit of S50 per day
for temporary transportation expense, subject to a maximum limit of
S1,000.
5. AUTO LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE Paragraph A. 4. -
COVERAGE EXTENSIONS of SECTION III - PHYSICAL

DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add the following:
c. Unpaid Loan or Lease Amounts
In the event of a total "loss"to a covered"auto", we will pay any unpaid
amount due on the loan or lease for a covered "auto" minus:

1. The amount paid under the PhysicalDamage CoverageSection of the
policy; and
2. Any:
a. Overdue loan/lease payments at the time of the "loss";
b. Financialpenalties imposed under a lease for excessiveuse, abnormal
wear and tear or high mileage;

borrow in your business or your personal affairs.
C. Lessors as Insureds

Paragraph A.l. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of SECTION II -
LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to add the following:
e. The lessor of a covered "auto" while the "auto" is leased to you under
a written agreement if:
(1) The agreement requires you to provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor; and

(2) The "auto" Is leased without a driver. Such leased "auto" will be
considered a covered "auto"you own and not a covered "auto" you hire.
However, the lessor is an "insured" only for "bodily injUry" or "property
damage" resulting from the acts or omissions by:
1. You;

2. Any of your "employees" or agents; or
3. Any person, except the lessor or any"employec" or agent of the lessor,
operating an "auto"with the permission of any of 1. and/or 2. above.
D, Persons And Organizations As Insureds Under A Written
Insured Contract

Paragraph A.l - WHO IS AN INSURED - of SECTION II -
LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to add the following:
f. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance
or use of a covered "auto", provided that you and such person or
organization have agreed under an express provision in a written
"insured contract", written agreement or a written permit issued to you
by a governmental or public authority to add such person or organization
to this policy as an "insured", However, such person or organization is
an "insured" only:

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to

add the following:
d. Rental Expense
We will pay the following expenses that you or anyof your "employees"
are legally obligated to pay because of a written contract or agreement
entered into for use of a rental vehicle in the conduct of your business:
MAXIMUM WE WILL PAY FOR ANYONE CONTRACT OR

AGREEMENT:

1. S2,500 for loss of income incurred by the rental agency during the
period of time that vehicleis out of use becauseof actual damageto, or
"loss"of, that vehicle, including income lost due to absence of that
vehicle for use as a replacement;
2. $2,500 for decrease in trade-in value of the rental vehicle because of
actualdamage to that vehiclearisingout of a covered'Moss"; and
3. S2,500 for administrative expenses incurred by the rental agency, as
slated in the contract or agreement.
4. S7,500 maximum total amount for paragraphs l.,2. and 3. combined.
7. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE Paragraph A.4. -
COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - of SECTION III - PHYSICAL

DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add the following:
e. Recover}' Expense
We illpay for the expenseof returninga stolen covered"auto"to you.
8. AIRBAG COVERAGE

Paragraph B.3.a.-EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION III - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE does not apply to the accidental or unintended
discharge of an airbag. ('overage is excessover any other collectible
insurance or warranty specifically designed to provide this coverage.

Attachment Code : D480477

Certificate ID : 14031060

ALAMEDA
lanagement

Akii, City Risk Manager

CITY OF



c. Security deposits not returned by the lessor:
d. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident
or DisabilityInsurance purchased with the loan or lease;and
e. Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.
We willpay for any unpaid amount due on the loan or lease if caused by:
1. Other than Collision Coverage only if the Declarations indicate that
Comprehensive Coverage is provided for any covered"auto";
2. SpecifiedCauses of Loss Coverage only if the Declarations indicate
that Specified Causes of Loss Coverage is provided for any covered
"auto"; or
3. Collision Coverage only if the Declarations Indicate that Collision
Coverage is provided for any covered "auto.
6. RENTAL AGENCY EXPENSE

Paragraph A 4. - COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - of

c. An integral part of such equipment.

10. GLASS REPAIR- WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of-SECTION III PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE the following is added:
No deductible applies to glass damage If the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.
11 TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Paragraph D.- DEDUCTIBLE - ofSECTION III-PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add the following:
If this Coverage Form and any other Coverage Form or policyissued to
you by us that is not an automobile policyor Coverage Form applies to
the same "accident", the followingapplies:
1. If the deductible under this Business Auto Coverage Form is the
smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be waived; or
2. If the deductible under this BusinessAuto Coverage Form is not the
smaller (or smallest)deductible, it will be reduced by the amount of the
smaller(or smallest) deductible.

12. AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM,
SUITOR LOSS Paragraph A.2.a. - DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF AN
ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUITOR LOSS of SECTION IV - BUSINESS
AUTO CONDITIONS is deleted and replacedwith the following:
a. In the event of "accident", claim,"suit"or "loss",you must promptly
notify us when the "accident" is known to:
(1)You or your authorizedrepresentative, if you are an individual;
(2)A partner,or anyauthorized representative, if you are a partnership;
(3)A member, if you are a limitedliability company; or
(4)An executive officer,insurancemanager, or authorizedrepresentative,
If youare an organization other than a partnership or limited liability
company.

Knowledge of an "accident", claim, "suit"or "loss"by other persons
doesnot imply that thepersonslisted abovehavesuchknowledge.
Notice to us should include:

(1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" occurred;
(2) The Insured's name and address; and
(3) To theextentpossible, the names andaddresses of anyinjured
persons or witnesses.
13. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

Paragraph A.S. - TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS is Deletedand replacedwith the following:

9. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT-
BROADENED COVERAGE ParagraphB.4.- EXCLUSIONS- of
SECTION III-PHYSICALDAMAGEis deletedand replacedwith the
following:
2. $2,000 Is the most we willpay for "loss"in anyone"accident" to all
electronicequipment that reproduces, receivesor transmitsaudio, visual
or data signalswhich, at the time of "loss", is:
a. Permanently installedin or upon the covered "auto" in a housing,
openingor other locationthat is not normally usedby the "auto"
manufacturer for the installation of such equipment;
b. Removable from a permanently installed housing unit as describedin
Paragraph 2.a. above or is an integral part of that equipment; or

5. We willwaivejtheright of recoverywe would otherwise have against
another person or organization for "loss" to which this insurance applies,
provided the "insured" has waived their rights of recoveryagainst such
person or organization under a contract or agreement that is entered into
before such "loss". To the extent that the "insured's" rights to recover
damages for all or part of any payment made under this insurance has
not been waived, those rights are transferred to us. That person or
organization must do everything necessary to secure our rights and must
do nothing after "accident" or "loss" to impair them. At our request, the
insured will bring suit or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce
them.

14. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

ParagraphB.2.- CONCEALMENT, MISREPRESENTATIONor
FRAUD of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS - is

deleted and replaced with the following:
If you unintentionallyfall to discloseany hazards existingat the inception
date of your policy,we will not void coverage under this Coverage Form
because of such failure.

15.AUTOS RENTED BYEMPLOYEES ParagraphB.5.-OTHER
INSURANCE of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS-is

amended to add the following:
e. Any "auto" hired or rented by your"employee" on your behalf and at
your directionwillbe consideredan "auto" you hire. If an "employee's"
personal insurance also applies on an excess basis to a covered
"auto"hiredor rented by your "employee" on your behalfand at your
direction,this Insurancewillbe primaryto the "employee's" personal
insurance.

16. HIRED AUTO- COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph B.7.eJ(l) - POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY
of SECTION IV BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS Is deleted and

replaced with the following:
(1)Acovered"auto"of the privatepassengertypeis leased,hired,rented
or borrowedwithout a driver for a period of 45 daysor less;and
17. RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

Paragraph C.of j- SECTIONV - DEFINITIONS isdeleted and replaced
by the following;
"Bodily Injury" meansbodily injury, sickness or disease sustained byany
person, includingmentalanguishas a resultof the "bodilyinjury"
sustained by that person.

Form: 16-02-0292 (Rev. 4-11)
"Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., withitspermission"

Page 3 of 3

Attachment Code: D480477

Certificate ID : 14031060



LOCKTON

April 28, 2017

City of Alameda
Attn: Risk Manager

2263 Santa Clara Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Notice of Cancellation Clause

To Whom It May Concern: y

As a service to our valued client, Lockton will provide at least thirty (30) days notice of cancellation to the w
certificate holder listed on the attached Acord 25 certificate of insurance should any of the policies described
on the attached certificatebe 1) cancelled by the insurer, other than for non-payment of premium (10 day
notice for non-payment/non-reporting), and 2) cancelled more than 30 days prior to the expirationdate of
the policy (if such cancellation occurs less than 30 days prior to expiration, Lockton will provide as much
prior notice as practicable).

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing notice to the certificate holder to the postal mailing address as shown in
the schedule will be sufficient proof of notice.

Thank you and please contact our office if you have any questions.

Regards,

David Burgos CyvQ^^^^^
Assistant Vice President LjJ^^C'^
Lockton Insurance Brokers "T"tiCf®^^

Attachment Code : D463006

Certificate ID : 14031060





acord CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ,/oms DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

4/25/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies)must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

producer Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC
725 S. Figueroa Street,35th Fl.
CA License #0F 15767
Los Angeles CA 90017
(213)689-0065

CONTACT
NAME:
PHONE I FAX
(A/C, No, Ext): | (A/C, No):
E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

insurer a : Federal Insurance Company 20281
insured Nossaman LLP

1358330 777 South FigueroaStreet, 34th Floor
LosAngeles CA90017

INSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES NOSSAPI CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 12043641 REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR

&'

TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE I I OCCUR

gen'l aggregate limit applies per:

policy!-QjPERC°f DlOC
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
m

ADDL
INSD

SUBR
WVD

N

POLICY NUMBER

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

71643605

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

5/1/2017

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY)

5/1/201S

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

s XXXXXXX

$ XXXXXXX

$ XXXXXXX

$ XXXXXXX

%XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

$ XXXXXXX

JXXXXXXX

BODILY INJURY (Per accident; $ XXXXXXX
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

Y I PER
A I STATUTE

EL EACH ACCIDENT

IOTH-
Ier

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$ XXXXXXX

%XXXXXXX

$ XXXXXXX

1,000,000
,000,000

s 1,000,000

ixS''

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

12043641

City of Alameda
Office ofthe City Attorney
2263 Santa Clara Ave., Rm. 280
Alameda CA 945074477

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

©19f88-201S*C

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

D CORPORATION. All rights reserved





acord CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ll/1/20|7 DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

4/25/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

producer Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC
725 S. Figueroa Street,35th Fl.
CA License #0F15767
Los Angeles CA 90017
(213)689-0065

CONTACT
NAME:
PHONE I FAX
(A/C, No, Ext): I (A/C, No):
E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICS

INSURER A Vigilant Insurance Companv 20397
insured Nossaman LLP

1358311 777 South FigueroaStreet, 34th Floor
LosAngeles CA90017

INSURER B Federal Insurance Company 20281

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES NOSSAPI CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 12549203 REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

~~1 CLAIMS-MADE Iy IOCCUR

Ded. $25.000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY| | jPggf [X]L0C
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

X

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY X

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION i

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

Y/N

N

ADDL
INSD

N

SUBR
WVD

N

N

POLICY NUMBER

35767154

70205924

NOT APPLICABLE

71643605

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

11/1/2016

11/1/2016

5/1/2017

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY)

11/1/2017

11/1/2017

5/1/201!

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident;

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

X
PER

I STATUTE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

OTH
Ier

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

,000,000

,000,000
10,000

,000,000
2,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000

s XXXXXXX

J XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

sXXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)

City of Alameda, City, its City Council, boards and commissions, officers, employees and volunteers are Additional Insured to the extent provided by the
policy language or endorsement issued or approved by the insurance carrier.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

12549203

City of Alameda
Attention: Alexander Nguyen
2263 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda CA 94501

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CANCELLATION See Attachments

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

©19f88-201**C

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

D CORPORATION. All rights reserved



Liability Insurance

Endorsement

Policy Period 11/'1/2016 - 11/1/2017

Effective Date 11/1/2016

Policy Number 35767154

Insured Nossaman, LLP

Name of Company Vigilant Insurance Company

DateIssued 11/1/2016

This Endorsement applies to the following forms:

GENERAL LIABILITY

Who Is An Insured

Scheduled Person Or

Organization

Liability Insurance
Form 80-02-2367

Attachment Code : D480466

Certificate ID : 12549203

Under Who Is An Insured, the following provision is added:

Subject to all of the terms and conditions of this insurance, any person or
organization shown in the Schedule, acting pursuant to a written contract or
agreement between you and such person or organization, is an insured; but they
are insureds only with respect to liabilityarising out of your operations, or your
premises, if you are obligated, pursuant to such contract or agreement, to provide
them with such insurance as is afforded by this policy.

. I .
However, no such person or organization is an insured with respect to any:

• assumption of liability by them in a contract or agreement. This limitation
does not apply to the liability for damages for injury or damage, to which this
insurance applies, that the person or organization would have in the absence
of such contract or agreement.

• damages arising out of their sole negligence.

Schedule

PERSON OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT YOU ARE OBLIGATED,
PURSUANT TO WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT BETWEEN

YOU AND SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION, TO PROVIDE WITH
SUCH INSURANCE AS IS AFFORDED BY THIS POLICY BUT THEY

ARE "INSUREDS" ONLY IF AND TO THE MINIMUM EXTENT THAT

SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT REQUIRES THE PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION TO BE AFFORDED STATUS AS AN "INSURED".

Additional Insured

(if applicable
Page 1



Liability Endorsement
(continued)

HOWEVER, NO PERSON OR ORGANIZATION IS AN "INSURED"
UNDER THIS PROVISION WHO IS MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED

UNDER ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THE WHO IS AN INSURED

SECTION OF THIS POLICY (REGARDLESS OF ANY LIMITATION
APPLICABLE THERETO).

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

LiabilityInsurance Additional Insured - Page 2
Form 80-02-2367 Endorsement

Attachment Code: D480466

Certificate ID: 12549203



Conditions

(continued)

Transfer Or Waiver Of
Rights OfRecovery
AgainstOthers

We willwaivethe right of recoverywe would otherwisehave had againstanother person
or organization, for loss to which this insurance applies, provided the insured has
waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract or
agreement that isexecuted before |
such loss. !

To the extent that the insured's rights to recover all or part of any payment made under
this insurance have not been waived, those lights are transferred to us. The insured
must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request, the insured will bring suit or
transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

I
This condition does not apply to medical expenses.

Liability Insurance
Form 80-02-2000 (Rev. 4-01) Contract Page 24 of 32

Attachment Code: D480469
Certificate ID : 12549203


